Conformed Copy 2020EIR041 10/28/2020 10:14:52 AM OFFICIAL RECORDS Sendy Perez, Clerk-Recorder Glenn County, CA

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

County Clerk, County of Glenn,

516 W. Sycamore Street, 2nd Floor, Willows, CA 95988

From

Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency

225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988

Lead Agency Contact Person:
Greg Conant, Assistant Planner
225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988
530.934.6540, gconant@countyofglenn.net

<u>Subject:</u> Filing Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code and CEQA Guidelines Section 15075. <u>State Clearinghouse Number:</u> 2020090402

Project Title: Conditional Use Permit 2020-002, Mission Livestock Feedlot

<u>Project Location:</u> The project site is 6569 County Road 27, approximately 4-miles south of Orland; located on the south side of County Road 27, west of County Road M, north of County Road 30 and east of County Road 99W, within the unincorporated area of Glenn County, California. APN: 024-100-017

Project Description: The project addresses an application for a Conditional Use Permit to convert the previous Greenwood Dairy facility, located at 6569 County Road 27 in Orland, to a beef cattle feedlot. The Greenwood Dairy was established in 2000; in December 2007 Conditional Use Permit 2007-002 was approved for the expansion of the Greenwood Dairy. In March 2009 a Minor Amendment for revisions of the site plans were approved. Conditional Use Permit 2007-002 approved a herd of 4,100 dairy cattle (Holstein); which equates to 5,567 Animal Units.

Conditional Use Permit 2020-002 proposes a feedlot with a beef cattle capacity of approximately 7,100, (4,260 Animal Unit) with a maximum capacity of 9,278 beef cattle. Cattle will arrive at the site at an average weight of 350 pounds and leave at a weight of approximately 950 pounds. Individual cattle will be onsite for approximately 150 days. The facility is proposed to operate seven days a week from 6:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No new structures are being proposed.

Mission Livestock is applying for coverage under Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Order R5-2017-0058 Waste Discharge Requirements General Orders for Confined Bovine Feeding Operations. Under this Order, the conversion of the dairy to a feedlot would be considered an "existing facility" as the current dairy was covered under individual waste discharge requirements (Order R5-2008-0122) and the operation had been approved and undergone CEQA review.

This is to advise that the <u>Glenn County Planning Commission</u> has approved the above-described project on Wednesday, October 21, 2020, and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project <u>will not</u> have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation Measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988.

Donald Rust, Director

Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency

Date: 0.27.20